TEACHING
TENNIS

FROM TOTS TO TEENS

The Complete Guide for Coaches & Parents

Steven White



Teaching Tennis - From Tots to Teen: The Complete Guide for Parents
& Coaches Copyright © Steven R. White 2007. All rights reserved. This
book may not be copied or reproduced, in whole or in part, by any means,
electronic, mechanical or otherwise without written permission from the
publisher except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a review.
Coverart Copyright © Arc Manor Publishers, Rockville, MD. Manufactured
in the United States of America.

Tarikian, TARK Classic Fiction, Arc Manor, Arc Manor Classic Reprints
and logos associated with those imprints are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Arc Manor Publishers, Rockville, Maryland.

This book is presented as is, without any warranties (implied or otherwise) as to
the accuracy of the production, text or translation.

ISBN-13: 978-0-9794154-2-5

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

White, Steven, 1960-
Teaching tennis : from tots to teens : the complete guide for coaches &
parents / Steven White. -- 1st ed.
p. cm.
ISBN 978-0-9794154-2-5 (alk. paper)
1. Tennis--Study and teaching. I. Title.

GV991.5.W55 2007
796.342--dc22
2007022632

ARC

MANOR
2007

P. O. Box 10339
Rockville, MD 20849-0339

United States of America

www.ArcManor.com

Contents

Introduction

Part One - Small Children
Children & Physiology

ABC’s of Athleticism

Teaching Tips

The Ball, Movement & Stroke
Small Children & Competition
The Tennis Report Card

B

S

Part Two - The Teen Years

7. Player Development

8. Strength Training & Periodization
9. Percentage Tennis

10. Juniors & Singles Strategy

11. Game Styles & Performance

12. Players’ Responsibilities

13
19
24
28
33

39
41
44

51
55
60



Part Three - Protocol for Instructors

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

Giving Lessons

Safety on the Court
Demonstrating/Explaining Techniques
Using Equipment & Targets
Corrections & Changes

What & How You Say is Important
Organization & Planning

Volume of Balls

Modern Tennis

Part Four - Tennis Lessons

22,
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

Grips

Stances

Footwork & Movement
Ground Strokes

Fundamentals for Better Ground Strokes
Fundamentals of Net Play
Developing a Consistent Serve
Returning the Serve

The Overhead Smash

Using the Lob

The Drop Shot

97
101

105
108
112
119
125
131
136
140
144
148

33. Hitting an Approach Shot
34. Executing the Half-volley
35. A Lesson on Taking Lessons
Glossary

152
156
160
164



ore and more parents and coaches are

Mintroducing their children to the game

of tennis. As a certified tennis instructor,

I am teaching more young children than ever be-

fore in my career. Many of these children embrace

the game and continue playing into their teens and
adulthood.

This guide is written with several purposes in
mind for parents and coaches and their players.
First, this guide is for those who want to introduce
the great game of tennis to beginning players as
young as age 5. Second, this guide includes infor-
mation for teens (also referred to as “Juniors”) who
want improve their existing game.

This guide is organized into four major sec-
tions:

ParT 1: SmALL CHILDREN. This section address-
es the special considerations required to teach
the “beginning beginners” as young as age
Five. It discusses how children react on the
court physically, mentally and emotionally.

ParT 2: THE TeeN YeARrs (Juniors). This section
discusses techniques of the game in more
depth in keeping with this age group’s physi-
cal and emotional development. This section




TeacHING TENNIS

covers material associated with the phases
of player development, practice techniques,
game styles and performance.

Part 3: ProtocoL For INsTRucTORS. For those
of you who are venturing into teaching, or
wish to strengthen your teaching skills, this Par'.r One
section is for you. Recognizing that some par-
ents and coaches come to the courts without a
frame of reference, this section discusses giv- Il Ch ‘l d
ing lessons, explaining techniques, methods Sma naren
for instructing, court safety, making correc-
tions, how to talk to players about improve-
ments, using equipment, and organizing &
planning.
PaRrT 4: GiviNG LessoNs. This section presents
information on 17 specific lessons for teach-
ing tennis.
The principles throughout this guide are supple-
mented with photo-illustrated sequences to help

you visualize the techniques and mechanics of ba-
sic and advanced shot-making.




