## TEACHING TENNIS

FROM TOTS TO TEENS

The Complete Guide for Coaches & Parents

Steven White

Teaching Tennis - From Tots to Teen: The Complete Guide for Parents & Coaches Copyright © Steven R. White 2007. All rights reserved. This book may not be copied or reproduced, in whole or in part, by any means, electronic, mechanical or otherwise without written permission from the publisher except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a review. Cover art Copyright © Arc Manor Publishers, Rockville, MD. Manufactured in the United States of America.

Tarikian, TARK Classic Fiction, Arc Manor, Arc Manor Classic Reprints and logos associated with those imprints are trademarks or registered trademarks of Arc Manor Publishers, Rockville, Maryland.

This book is presented as is, without any warranties (implied or otherwise) as to the accuracy of the production, text or translation.

ISBN-13: 978-0-9794154-2-5

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

White, Steven, 1960-

Teaching tennis: from tots to teens: the complete guide for coaches & parents / Steven White. -- 1st ed.

p. cm.

ISBN 978-0-9794154-2-5 (alk. paper)

1. Tennis--Study and teaching. I. Title.

GV991.5.W55 2007 796.342--dc22

2007022632



P. O. Box 10339 Rockville, MD 20849-0339 United States of America

www.ArcManor.com

## **Contents**

Introduction	7
Part One - Small Children	9
1. Children & Physiology	13
2. ABC's of Athleticism	19
3. Teaching Tips	24
4. The Ball, Movement & Stroke	28
5. Small Children & Competition	33
6. The Tennis Report Card	36
Part Two - The Teen Years	39
7. Player Development	41
8. Strength Training & Periodization	44
9. Percentage Tennis	48
10. Juniors & Singles Strategy	51
11. Game Styles & Performance	55
12. Players' Responsibilities	60

Part Three - Protocol for Instructors	63
13. Giving Lessons	68
14. Safety on the Court	71
15. Demonstrating/Explaining Techniques	74
16. Using Equipment & Targets	78
17. Corrections & Changes	81
18. What & How You Say is Important	84
19. Organization & Planning	88
20. Volume of Balls	91
21. Modern Tennis	94
Part Four - Tennis Lessons	97
22. Grips	101
23. Stances	105
24. Footwork & Movement	108
25. Ground Strokes	112
26. Fundamentals for Better Ground Strokes	119
27. Fundamentals of Net Play	125
28. Developing a Consistent Serve	131
29. Returning the Serve	136
30. The Overhead Smash	140
31. Using the Lob	144
32. The Drop Shot	148

33. Hitting an Approach Shot	152
34. Executing the Half-volley	156
35. A Lesson on Taking Lessons	160
Glossary	164



ore and more parents and coaches are introducing their children to the game of tennis. As a certified tennis instructor, I am teaching more young children than ever before in my career. Many of these children embrace the game and continue playing into their teens and adulthood.

This guide is written with several purposes in mind for parents and coaches and their players. First, this guide is for those who want to introduce the great game of tennis to beginning players as young as age 5. Second, this guide includes information for teens (also referred to as "Juniors") who want improve their existing game.

This guide is organized into four major sections:

**PART 1: SMALL CHILDREN.** This section addresses the special considerations required to teach the "beginning beginners" as young as age Five. It discusses how children react on the court physically, mentally and emotionally.

**PART 2: THE TEEN YEARS (JUNIORS).** This section discusses techniques of the game in more depth in keeping with this age group's physical and emotional development. This section

covers material associated with the phases of player development, practice techniques, game styles and performance.

**PART 3: PROTOCOL FOR INSTRUCTORS.** For those of you who are venturing into teaching, or wish to strengthen your teaching skills, this section is for you. Recognizing that some parents and coaches come to the courts without a frame of reference, this section discusses giving lessons, explaining techniques, methods for instructing, court safety, making corrections, how to talk to players about improvements, using equipment, and organizing & planning.

**PART 4: GIVING LESSONS.** This section presents information on 17 specific lessons for teaching tennis.

The principles throughout this guide are supplemented with photo-illustrated sequences to help you visualize the techniques and mechanics of basic and advanced shot-making.

## Part One Small Children

